
Registration number: 06545396

The Constellation Trust
(A company limited by guarantee)

Annual Report and Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

Forrester Boyd Robson Limited
26 South Saint Mary's Gate
Grimsby
DN31 1LW

Docusign Envelope ID: 58EA413E-ED56-4704-A88C-9CFBE90E0FAC



The Constellation Trust

Contents

Reference and administrative details 1 to 2

Trustees' Report 3 to 22

Governance statement 23 to 27

Statement of regularity, propriety and compliance 28

Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities 29

Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements to the Members of The
Constellation Trust

30 to 32

Independent Reporting Accountant's Report on Regularity to The Constellation Trust and the
Secretary of State for Education

33 to 34

Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 31 August 2025 (including Income and
Expenditure Account)

35 to 36

Balance Sheet as at 31 August 2025 37

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 August 2025 38

Notes to the Financial Statements 39 to 59

Docusign Envelope ID: 58EA413E-ED56-4704-A88C-9CFBE90E0FAC



The Constellation Trust

Reference and administrative details

Members N Porteus

P D Duffield

S Simmons (appointed 1 October 2025)

Trustees (Directors) N Porteus, Chairman

D Swaby

L Brattan

M Colthup

P Rhodes

S Wright (resigned 7 October 2025)

J Glazzard

C Gibby

D Searby

Dr V Barbu (appointed 17 March 2025)

Chief Executive
Officer

Dr C Taylor, Accounting Officer

Company Secretary R Kennington

Senior Management
Team

Dr C Taylor, Executive Principal

R Kennington, Executive Director of Finance and Business

T Attwater, Executive Primary Lead

R Rhodes, Executive Secondary Lead

R Gilby, Head of Partnerships

A Dulson, Personal Development and Safeguarding Lead

L Richardson, Executive Lead HR

I Ravenscroft, Executive Head of Sirius Academy North and West

G Ransom, Head of Sirius Academy West

M Langton, Head of Appleton Primary School

H Stannard, Head of Bricknell Primary School

L Martin, Head of Francis Askew Primary School

P Mountain-Wade, Executive Head of Alternative Curriculum & Community Engagement

J Havercroft, Head of Stoneferry Primary School

A Saunders, Head of Victoria Dock Primary School

J Danson, Head of Paisley Primary School

S Grant, Head of Rise Academy

G Shaw, Head of Rokeby Primary School

D Williamson, Acting Head of Sirius Academy North

Page 1

Docusign Envelope ID: 58EA413E-ED56-4704-A88C-9CFBE90E0FAC



The Constellation Trust

Reference and administrative details (continued)

Principal and
Registered Office

Sirius Academy
296 Anlaby Park Road South
Hull
HU4 7JB

Company
Registration Number

06545396

Auditors Forrester Boyd Robson Limited
26 South Saint Mary's Gate
Grimsby
DN31 1LW

Bankers Lloyds Bank Plc
1 Lovell Park Road
Leeds
LS1 1NS

Solicitors Womble Bond Dickinson
1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds
LS1 4BN

Page 2

Docusign Envelope ID: 58EA413E-ED56-4704-A88C-9CFBE90E0FAC



The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

The Trustees who are also directors of the Multi-Academy Trust for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006,
present their annual report together with the financial statements and auditor's report of the charitable company for
the period from 1st September 2024 to 31st August 2025. The trustees have adopted the provisions of Accounting
and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)
(Effective 1st January 2019) and the Academies Accounts Direction issued by the Department for Education.

The capacity of student places within the Multi-Academy Trust is 6,004 (2025: 6,004). This includes 200 sixth form
places. Whilst we have completed consultations on reduced PANs at several of our primary schools due to falling
pupil rolls, ahead of changed PANs from 2024/25 academic year, capacity remains unchanged.

The student numbers on roll as of October 2024 were 4,972 (October 2023: 5,026). Falling rolls in the primaries
have led to a drop in pupil numbers, further drops in pupil rolls in our Primary and Secondary Schools is expected
looking at birth rate data shared by the Local Authority. Plans are already in place to reduce PANs in those schools
affected accordingly, to help with potential restructuring.

Structure, governance and management

Constitution

The Multi-Academy Trust is a company limited by guarantee and is registered as an exempt charity. The charitable
company's Memorandum and Articles of Association are the primary governing documents of the Multi-Academy
Trust.

The trustees of The Constellation Trust also act as directors of the charitable company for the purposes of
company law. The trustees hold office for a term of 4 years. At the end of their term, trustees are eligible for
reappointment to serve a further term. Details of the trustees who served throughout the year are included in the
Reference and Administrative Details on page 1.

Members' liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the event of it
being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a member, such amount as
may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before he/she ceases to be a member.

Trustees' indemnities

The Multi-Academy Trust through its Articles has indemnified its Trustees to the fullest extent permissible by law.
During the period the Academy also purchased and maintained liability insurance for its Trustees.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Principal Activities

The Multi-Academy Trust's objective as detailed in the Memorandum of Association is to advance for the public
benefit education in the United Kingdom, by establishing, maintaining, managing and developing schools offering a
broad and balanced curriculum that is enriched with a diverse range of opportunities which extend beyond
timetabled lessons.

The principal activity of the Constellation Trust is to provide a high-quality education to all pupils in each of our
schools. Our Trust serves a diverse demographic, with a significant number of pupils living in areas of high levels of
deprivation and poverty. In addition, there has been a notable increase of pupils who have additional needs. The
limited number of special school places both locally and nationally has led to more pupils, with high levels of SEND,
been allocated to mainstream school places. We aim to meet the needs of all pupils, irrespective of their
background, ability or additional need and provide them with rich curriculum enhanced by extra-curricular
opportunities that aspire them to achieve their potential.

Over the last year, we have refined our curriculum to ensure that pupils are taught the key knowledge and
understanding to enable them to succeed in national tests and examinations. A clear teaching and learning policy
has been adopted by all schools with evidence of improved outcomes. Many pupils benefit from a clear, didactic
approach to teaching allowing them to learn the facts, understand the concepts and apply their knowledge. The
increased use of techniques such as interleaving, recall using mini whiteboards and interactive homework such as
Sparx maths has improved standards internally however, it is recognised that there is further work required to
consolidate the consistency in teaching especially in the two secondary schools.

There has been a focus on the identification of the gaps in pupils’ learning, a factor that has become a concern due
to the decline in attendance following the Pandemic. Attendance has been a priority both in our Trust and
nationally. Low attendance has affected most of our primary schools and Sirius Academy North. Despite the use of
consistent systems, the schools in the most deprived areas have been impacted the most, by pupils’ increased
absence. The new teaching and learning strategy has created opportunities to ensure teachers afford pupils the
time to ‘catch up’ on missed work to prevent them falling behind.

The continued local and national crisis in SEND sufficiency has placed an additional pressure on the resources in
all our schools. There has been a sharp increase in the number of pupils with complex additional needs that need
bespoke support. Recognition and diagnosis of specific additional needs such as ADHD, autism and speech,
language disorders have led to an increased number of pupils meeting the threshold for an Educational Health
Care Plan (EHCP). The lack of places available in local special schools has led to pupils, who would historically
have attended specialist provision, being allocated to mainstream schools. Our schools have been at the forefront
of developing the necessary specialist support for pupils with complex additional needs by developing expertise
and creating a resource base and/or an enhanced provision classroom.

Leaders have swiftly adapted to meet the needs of pupils especially to cater for those with Social, Emotional and
Mental Health (SEMH) problems. Each school has focussed on a SEND specialism; Bricknell has a resource base
for pupils with autism; Victoria Dock has two enhanced ratio classrooms to support pupils with Speech, Language
and Communication Difficulties (SLCD) and those who have Severe Learning Difficulties (SLD). Sirius North has a
resource base for pupils with Moderate Learning Difficulties (MLD). All schools have developed their own internal
provision to support our pupils with the necessary interventions to allow them to access the curriculum.

There has been a change in the emphasis of some of the national accountability measures, with less scrutiny being
placed on pupil outcomes in the English Baccalaureate subjects and more placed on the achievement of Grade 4+
in both English and mathematics. Foundational knowledge has been introduced from the Early Years curriculum
through to KS3; as it has been recognised that if pupils are not secure in basic skills such as communication,
age-appropriate reading and hand writing then further progress across the curriculum is limited. The staff at each
school have completed training on Foundational Knowledge; this aligned well with our new, consistent teaching and
learning strategy to help pupils ‘know more and remember more’.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Year 1 phonics outcomes on the screening check in all Trust primary schools exceeded national averages in 2025.
All schools, with the exception of Stoneferry, achieved in-line or above national Age-Related Expectation at KS2.
The outcomes in mathematics at KS2 at Stoneferry were below national which led to the overall results falling
below expectation. The Primary Improvement Team are now working to address the teaching of maths. Overall
there has been a notable improvement in the KS2 outcomes especially at Francis Askew and Paisley Primary.

Outcomes, at KS4, for the percentage of pupils who achieved a Grade 4+ and a Grade 5+ in both English and
mathematics were below national in 2025. At Sirius West, 56% of pupils achieved a Grade 4+ in both English and
mathematics, 9% below the national. However, at Grade 5+ 34% achieved both English and mathematics. The
results in the individual subjects were stronger, with 64% of pupils achieving a grade 4+ in English and 61% gaining
4+ in Mathematics; outcomes that were broadly in-line with national.

The results at Sirius North were below the expected. 53% of pupils gained Grade 4+ in English and Mathematics
and 34% at Grade 5+. The individual subject grades were the best in the school’s history. 63% of pupils achieved a
Grade 4+ in English and 59% achieved a Grade 4+ in Mathematics.

The ability to achieve a standard pass (Grade 4+) and a strong pass (Grade 5+) is dependent on pupils being able
to gain the grade in both subjects that often presents the challenge to some pupils especially where English is an
additional language. Further work is needed to secure the achievement in both English and Mathematics to hit the
national average.

A ‘level results in 2025 were strong. 25% of the grades achieved were A*-A, 50% were A*-B and 73% were A*-C.
There was 100% pass rate. The average grade achieved was C+. Leadership in the sixth form is a strength of the
academy. The College @ Sirius Academy West is a strong post 16 provider in the city and is one of the few
remaining school sixth forms.

Rise Academy continues to provide effective education for pupils who have presented behavioural challenges in
other mainstream settings.

Over the past year, two schools within the Trust have been inspected by Ofsted: Sirius Academy North and
Bricknell Primary. Sirius Academy North was inspected under section 5, in November 2024. All areas of the
inspection framework were judged to be good except the ‘Quality of Education’ due to the results in 2024. Inspector
reported a mismatch between the quality of teaching and learning observed in classes and the outcomes. Bricknell
Primary was inspected in March 2025 following 10 years of exemption. The school was judged to be outstanding in
all areas without any areas for further improvement. Overall judgements were not given to either school as
summary judgements were removed by Ofsted in September 2024.

The successful application to open a free school in partnership with the East Riding has been delayed until the DfE
give the final sign off. To support the SEND/AP provision in East Riding Schools an outreach service has been
developed. Specialist support has been provided to one secondary school with very positive outcomes. A tiered
level of further support for more schools has been agreed in principle. The recognition of the high quality of support
by the East Riding validates the expertise within the Trust. Commissioned outreach will generate income to
re-invest in the education of our pupils.

Method of recruitment and appointment or election of Trustees

Those entitled to make appointments to the board of trustees are the members of The Constellation Trust and the
Secretary of State for Education. The Chair of the Trust continues to seek to recruit Trustees who would support
the vision and value of the organisation and offer an area of expertise to complement the existing members of the
Board.

Policies and procedures adopted for the induction and training of Trustees

After appointment, Trustees receive induction training and are supplied with all necessary documents that they
need to fulfil their role as trustees. All new trustees will be given a tour of the Academies and the chance to meet
with staff and students. All trustees are provided with copies of policies, procedures, minutes, accounts, budgets,
plans, and other documents that they will need to undertake their role as trustees. As there are normally only two or
three new trustees a year, an induction tends to be done informally and is tailored specifically to the individual.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Organisational structure

The organisational structure consists of the Multi-Academy Trust board (the trustees) and the senior leadership
team. The aims of the organisational structure are to declare responsibility and encourage involvement in decision
making at all levels.

The Multi-Academy Trust has established a Local Advisory Boards (LAB’s) for each Academy within the Trust. The
LAB's meet several times during the academic year and their role is to receive reports from the Head Teacher and
other members of the senior leadership team on key operational matters affecting each Academy. The chair of
each LAB is a member of the Chair of Chairs committee together with the Chair of the Trust Board, Chief Executive
of the Trust and the Executive Primary Lead. Matters discussed at this meeting can be referred to the Board of
Trustees for further consideration.

The Constellation Trust board is responsible for the overall strategic direction of the Multi-Academy Trust and for
those statutory duties that cannot be delegated to sub-committees.

The trustees are responsible for setting general policy, adopting an annual plan and budget, monitoring the
Multi-Academy Trust using budgets and making major decisions about the direction, capital expenditure and senior
staff appointments.

In addition to the Trust Board are three sub-committees, the Pay Committee, which ratifies all senior leader pay
decisions, The Finance & Operations Committee, which deals with General Finance, HR & Operational Reporting
and the Audit Committee, which leads on financial matters and governance. These sub-committees support and
feed into the Trust Board.

The Multi-Academy Trust leadership team consist of the Chief Executive, Chief Finance & Operating Officer,
Primary Executive Lead, two Secondary Heads of School, Executive Lead for Alternative Provision, Lead for
Safeguarding, Executive Lead for HR and Head of Teaching School. Each school has its own extended leadership
team who are responsible for its day-to-day operation and are accountable for the quality of education provided to
the students. They are also accountable for the outcomes achieved by students and must ensure they meet the
expectations of the Department for Education (DfE) and Ofsted.

The Multi-Academy Trust team are responsible for implementing the policies and recommendations agreed by the
trustees and are required to provide regular and appropriate feedback to furnish trustees with the knowledge and
information to provide strategic leadership. Members of the trust team lead the day-to-day operation of the
charitable company, including the authorisation of spending within agreed budgets, the appointment of staff and the
curriculum provision. The behaviour and safety of students is also the responsibility of the Multi-Academy Trust
team which includes safeguarding young people and providing an infrastructure to ensure children have the
appropriate environment conducive to learning.

Arrangements for setting pay and remuneration of key management personnel

The Multi-Academy Trust considers key personnel to be the staff who are members of the senior leadership team.
Remuneration of members of the senior leadership team of the Trust and each school is decided by the Pay
Committee, the members of which are Trustees.

New appointments and changes to the remuneration of members of the senior leadership team are considered and
approved by the Trust Board.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Trade union facility time

Trade unions have the opportunity to hold meetings with their members on the individual school sites, when
requests are made. Regular Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) meetings are held between the major unions and
the Trust to encourage discussion of emerging staffing matters.

Relevant union officials

Number of employees who were relevant
union officials during the relevant period

Full-time equivalent employee number

4 4

Relevant union official are allocated time to conduct their business within the school as appropriate to the need of
members.

Percentage of time spent on facility time

Percentage of time spent on facility time Number of employees

0% -

1%-50% -

51%-99% -

100% -

*Majority of facility time undertaken outside of core school hours

Percentage of pay bill spent on facility time

Percentage of time spent on facility time Number of employees

Provide the total cost of facility time -

Provide the total bill 36,347,687

Provide the percentage of the total pay bill
spent on facility time, calculated as: (total cost

of facility time ÷ total pay bill) x 100
0.00%

Paid trade union activities

Percentage of time spent on facility time Number of employees

Time spent on paid trade union activites as a
percentage of total paid facility time hours

calculated as: (total hours spent on paid trade
union activities by relevant union officials

during the relevant period ÷ total paid facility
time hours) x 100

0%

Trustees should refer to Statutory Instrument 2017 No. 328, The Trade Union Facility Time Publication
Requirements Regulations 2017 for calculation details.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Equal opportunities

The trustees recognise that equal opportunities should be an integral part of good practice within the workplace.
The Multi-Academy Trust aims to establish equal opportunity in all areas of its activities, including creating a
working environment in which the contribution and needs of all people are fully valued.

The policy of the Multi-Academy Trust is to support recruitment and retention of students and employees with
disabilities. The Multi-Academy Trust does this by adapting to the physical environment, by making support
resources available and through training and career development.

Risk management

The Trustees have assessed the major risks to which the Multi-Academy Trust is exposed, in particular those
relating to teaching, provision of facilities and other operational areas of the Trust, and its finances. They have
introduced systems, operational procedures and internal financial controls in order to minimise risk. Where
significant financial risk still remains, they have ensured they have adequate insurance cover. The Multi-Academy
Trust has an effective system of internal controls and this is explained in more detail in the Governance Statement.
The Multi Academy Trust has risk management software solution (GRC One) which helps to improve and enhance
risk management, throughout the Trust.

Engagement with employees (including disabled persons)

The Trust continues to make great strides in increasing communication channels between staff, SLT and ultimately
the Board via the creation of a Staff Well Being Committee, which has representatives from SLT, HR and staff.
Together with this a Staff Well-Being Policy was drafted and approved by the board in Oct 2021 which is reviewed
regularly.

The Trust takes great pride in looking after and engaging with its employees on all matters that may affect them,
with the Trust holding an ‘Investors in People’ silver award as well as having excellent relationships with all the
major Trade Unions with regular JCC meetings taking place.

We continue to support all our staff through our use of an independent Occupational Health Therapists and
Counsellors local to our area to assist them and ourselves in ensuring employees feel appropriately looked after
and supported during difficult times.

There is now a common awareness of the need to budget appropriately at each Academy given the current
financial pressures that all Trusts face, with the Heads of Schools, Budgetholders and Director of Finance and
Business communicating effectively and linking the individual Academy Development Plans to the Financial Plans
of each Academy and the Trust.

Decisions made on staffing and restructuring always have employees interests at heart and that we seek to protect
them where possible when making difficult decisions.

Heads of School and Budgetholders share the importance of value for money and managing their budget through
appropriate procurement.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Engagement with suppliers, customers and others in a business relationship with the academy trust

The Trust strives to ensure that its engagement with all stakeholders with a business relationship is a positive one
that benefits both the Trust and the stakeholder themselves.

Throughout this year where several businesses continue to be impacted upon due to continued inflationary
pressures from the War in Ukraine and general UK Inflation. The Trust has had clear dialogue explaining the
current situation and where possible supporting both suppliers and customers during the period, either through
extension of credit terms for customers or the early payment of creditors where cash-flow has allowed.

Any significant contracts with businesses that are coming to an end or are under review are dealt with
professionally and suppliers and stakeholders affected are notified in good time, with robust procurement
procedures followed to protect all.

Where possible and appropriate, local contractors are selected during procurement exercises to ensure that we
support local business and look to serve the local community as much as possible.

Through analysis of its payment practices, we can report that on average 95%+ of all invoices (circa 30,000 a year)
are settled within a week of the suppliers payment terms with 4% of the remainder within two weeks. Delays are
typically down to disputes or due to missing payment cut off times, and we take pride in ensuring that we settle
creditor balances quickly, particularly when a large proportion of our non-staffing expenditure is with local suppliers.

Objectives and activities

Objects and aims

The principal object and activity of the charitable company is the operation of the Multi-Academy Trust is to provide
an education for students of a wide range of abilities between the ages of 2 and 19.

The main objectives of the Constellation Trust during the year ended 31st August 2025 are summarised below:

• To ensure that every child has equitable access to the highest quality education that removes the barriers to
learning and enables them to achieve or exceed their personal potential;

• To improve standard of education across all schools to ensure that pupil outcomes are in-line or exceed national;

• To develop the SEND outreach service to meet the external demand for specialist support for pupils with social,
emotional, and mental health needs;

• To gain reaccreditation to train teachers and support our Trust strategy of ‘grow your own’ teachers to support
recruitment of the best staff;

• To refine organisation structures, protocols, and practices to reflect the changing needs of the pupils to retain a
balanced budget and reserves;

• To provide value for money for the funds expended;

• To comply with all appropriate statutory and curriculum requirements;

• To conduct the Multi-Academy Trust's business in accordance with the highest standards based on the 7
principles of Public Life.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Objectives, strategies and activities

There have been many challenges in academic year 2024/2025. Budget constraints and the uncertainty of funding,
together with falling rolls and the increased number of pupils with additional needs has presented leaders with the
need to prioritise. In several schools, most notably the two secondary schools, outcomes for pupils at KS4 need to
improve despite their positive performance against similar schools.

The challenges faced by our Trust have been mirrored both locally and nationally. Budgets are strained by
historical underfunded teacher pay awards and unfunded support staff pay increments. The increase in the
minimum wage and holiday pay for casual staff have demanded rigorous reviews of the staffing structures of each
school. In previous years, the Trust has had the flexibility to overstaff to ensure class sizes were small and pupils
were able to access intervention for phonics, catch up and to address gaps in learning. All our staffing structures
are lean. The falling pupil rolls across the primary schools in the city do not afford for additional support staff.
However, as a Trust we have ensured where staff is needed, funding has been allocated.

Other external factors have led to a huge increase in the price of fuel and food. Prudent measures have been
taken; for example, the Trust entered into a fixed term contract for the cost of electricity and gas; this has been
valuable as it has allowed for more reliable budgeting.

SEND sufficiency that has impacted schools both locally and nationally has added to the challenge of offering the
necessary support for pupils whilst staffing levels have been reduced. Several additional support staff have had to
be appointed to ensure pupils’ needs are adequately met necessitating the allocation of addition, unplanned
budget. The lack of special school places has led to pupils with high levels of additional needs being placed in
mainstream. There has been a backlog of EHCP requested within the Local Authority because of the increased
demand for assessments and the lack of available Educational Psychologists. Schools have been required to cater
for pupils with additional needs without the financial support of a formal EHCP.

Attendance has continued to be an issue nationally. Schools in the Trust have worked collaboratively and with
external partners to improve attendance with some positive impact. There has been an increase in parents/carers
taking term time holidays despite the fines incurred. Support is also being sought through Local Authority who can
take parents/carers to court if their child’s absence is unauthorised and give fixed penalty notices. Incentives and
working in partnership with families are the most effective approach to making improvements. The strategies
employed by the schools has slowly had a positive impact on attendance figures.

Public benefit

The trustees have reviewed the current activities of the charitable company and confirm that they are in line with its
objectives. All of the activities of the organisation carried out during the 2024-2025 academic year are in pursuance
with the Multi-Academy Trust's objectives and are considered to be for the public benefit. All services provided are
free to all beneficiaries irrespective of capacity, ethnicity, faith, religious conviction or social economic environment.
The trustees also confirm that the organisation's aims and objectives fall within the descriptions of purposes in the
Charities Act 2011, are recognised as charitable and are carried out for the public benefit. The Multi-Academy Trust
provides educational services to all children in the local area. The Trustees confirm that they have complied with
the duty in Section 17 of the Charities Act 2011 to have due regard to the public benefit guidance provided by the
Charity Commission.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Strategic Report

Achievements and performance
Charitable activities

Post 16 outcomes were very positive with students at the College@Sirius achieving top grades across a broad
range of subjects. 25% of grades were A*-A, 50% were A*-B and almost three quarters of the results were A*-C.
There was 100% pass rate. The value-added score is +0.26. Performance in Applied General (Criminology) and
Vocational (Health and Social Care) were strong. All Year 13 students were successful in progressing to their first
or second choice university courses. Subjects that our students will study include Medicine, Natural Sciences
(Cambridge), Economics, Zoology, Law.

The 2025 results at KS4, for both Sirius Academy North and West, were below the national average at both Grade
4+ and Grade 5+ for English and Mathematics. The outcomes were below expectation and our internal predictions
as the grade boundaries in both subjects were much higher than in previous years. Quality assurance systems
have been scrutinised and are robust although this doesn’t allow for sizable movement in the grade boundaries.

52% of the Year 11 cohort at Sirius North were eligible for Pupil Premium (PP) which is significantly above the
national of 29%. In addition, almost one fifth of pupils had English as an Additional Language (EAL). 59% and 40%
of pupils achieved a Grade 4+ and Grade 5+ respectively in Mathematics. In English 63% of pupils achieved a
Grade 4+ and 49% achieved a Grade 5+. The cross over to achieve the national benchmark of 4+ in both English
and Mathematics proved a challenge due to the profile of the year group. The outcomes for cross over were in-line
with the average for Hull.

At Sirius Academy North, there were strong outcomes in MFL that were significantly above the national and
Humanities that were in-line with national averages. In comparison to similar schools, using Fisher Family Trust
(FFT) data, Sirius North performed well within its context and level of deprivation. However, as a Trust, our aim to
be in-line or above the national average.

Sirius Academy West’s Year 11 cohort was 40% PP which is above national and 12% EAL which is slightly below
the national. The headline measure of Grade 4+ in English and Mathematics was 9% below the national average of
65% and 11% below the national of 45% at Grade 5+. The main barrier to meeting the threshold measure has been
the ability for pupils to achieve in both subjects equally well. The outcomes for the individual subject, English and
Maths were broadly in-line with national at Sirius Academy West. According to FFT data, pupils in Year 11
achieved slightly less well as those in similar schools.

The implementation of the new teaching and learning strategy is showing evidence of a positive impact on pupils
‘knowing more and remembering more’ and should improve outcomes further in 2026.

In 2025, Rise Academy reported some positive outcomes with pupils gaining GCSE grades in English, Maths, and
Science as well as several vocational qualifications, including the benchmark of a qualification in both English and
mathematics. Pupils are well supported by alternative provision to achieve the necessary social, emotion and
mental health support to enable them to cope with further education and employment.

The Trust includes seven primary schools. The schools collaborate well, with support from the Executive Lead for
Primaries and the school improvement team. Primary Heads meet regularly with the Executive Lead to work on
curriculum development, SEND provision and collaborative school improvement work. Most recently, work has
been focused on the development of a Trust wide Teaching and Learning strategy to ensure a common approach
to explicit teaching, modelling of concepts and the use of ongoing assessment to check for understanding and
adapt teaching accordingly. All schools have been supported to provide training to staff, and all primary colleagues
took part in a shared training day in January to further develop teaching and learning.

High quality Trust wide CPD has focused on teaching and learning, the use of key questions to sharpen lessons
and assessment. There has also been a sharp focus on securing foundational knowledge with pupils. This relates
to the teaching of core skills in phonics, early reading and writing, oracy development, letter formation, handwriting,
and numeracy. The curriculum has been slimmed down across Key Stage One to ensure sufficient time is spent
teaching, practising and embedding foundational knowledge to ensure pupils are secure in this before moving into
Key Stage Two. Additional support is also provided for pupils in Key Stage Two who still have gaps in these areas.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

A significant amount of Trust support continues to be invested into Paisley as the only Trust school that currently
has a judgement of requires improvement. As a result, the school now has a three-year rising trend in pupil
outcomes which are now broadly in line with national averages by the end of Key Stage 2. The quality of teaching
in the school continues to improve, investment in the learning environment has impacted positively and behaviour
and SEND provision is much improved.

The Trust support into Francis Askew has also led to further improvements and the school had excellent SATs
results in 2025. Teaching and learning is now a significant strength and the school is taking a lead on developing
teaching and learning in other Trust schools.

Other priority schools are now Appleton and Stoneferry due to upcoming Ofsted inspections and, in Stoneferry’s
case, some concerns around the quality of teaching which impacted on SATs results in 2025.

Two primary schools were inspected by Ofsted last year. Rokeby Park secured Good judgements in all areas in
Autumn 2024 and Bricknell was judged to be Outstanding in all areas in Spring 2025.

All schools continue to see a significant increase in the number and level of need of pupils with Special Educational
Needs. The demand for special school places in the city has increased significantly which means that schools now
have pupils with a greater level of need to manage within school. All Trust Primaries have developed internal
provisions within the schools to allow more bespoke teaching for the highest needs pupils. In addition, Bricknell
Primary already runs a successful ASD resource bases which admits pupils on commissioned places from the LA.
Victoria Dock also has two enhanced provision units (one resource base and one SEND unit) for pupils with
learning difficulties to support with the growing need across the city.

Pupil numbers continue to fall across the city which has led to a reduction in pupils on roll at several of our schools,
most notably at Appleton, Francis Askew and Rokeby Park. A consultation to reduce the PAN at Francis Askew
from 60 to 45 was launched in Autumn 2025.

A key priority of the government has been to improve the quality of early years provision, including greater access
to child-care for working parents. Schools were invited to bid for additional funding to expand the provision to
include two-year-olds. The Trust worked collaboratively to prepare six bids: three to the Local Authority and three to
the DFE for more significant works. All bids were successful and despite a very tight timeframe. All works were
completed by Autumn 2025, with five provisions opening in September and the final provision at Paisley due to
open in January. Staff have been appointed to the “Early Explorers” provision and all are equipped with quality
furniture and a common branding and look across all schools. This is a huge achievement for the Trust and for the
staff involved.

Yorkshire and Humber Teacher Training and Blueprint Alliance

The Trust operates two training divisions:

• Yorkshire and Humber Teacher Training (YHTT) - delivering initial teacher training and apprenticeships at Levels
3, 5, and 6, as well as Subject Knowledge Enhancement (SKE) courses.

• Blueprint Alliance - the commercial arm providing continued professional development through NPQs and the
Early Career Framework entitlement. The Early Career Teacher Development is moving over to YHTT with the
25/26 cohort of year 1 ECTs.

In June 2025, Yorkshire and Humber Teacher Training successfully achieved reaccreditation following a rigorous
process with the Department for Education (DfE). Only 12 providers nationwide were successful - six universities
and six school-centred initial teacher training providers (SCITTs) - making this a significant milestone that reaffirms
the Trust’s commitment to delivering high-quality ITT aligned with the DfE’s latest quality standards.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

The Head of Partnerships continues to collaborate closely with the appointed DfE ITT Market Quality Associate to
ensure success in Phase 2 of the reaccreditation process. This phase involves a detailed evaluation of curriculum
design, mentoring structures, quality assurance mechanisms, and the capacity to deliver consistently excellent
training across all subjects and phases.

Early recruitment interviews suggest a promising start for the 2026-2027 training cohort. Embedding an in-house
teacher training programme within the Trust offers a sustainable and strategic approach to recruitment, cultivating
high-quality trainees who are aligned with the Trust’s values and long-term vision. Transitioning away from the
partnership model will also enhance the financial sustainability of YHTT. In the interim, Best Practice Network will
remain a partner until September 2026, providing placement fees.

Apprenticeship Registration continues to be an asset to the Trust, enabling access to funding through the
apprenticeship levy. This funding mechanism has allowed the Trust to strategically upskill its workforce by offering
an expanding range of programmes, including Level 3 and Level 5 Teaching Assistant apprenticeships, as well as
the Level 3 Early Years Educator apprenticeship. These programmes have directly supported the development of
the “Early Explorers” provision within the Trust’s primary schools, enhancing staff capacity.

Blueprint Alliance continues to offer the full suite of NPQs and has successfully delivered the NPQSL in partnership
with Best Practice Network, supporting both internal and external staff. Although changes to NPQ funding have
reduced the number of fully funded places available, all NPQs remain accessible. The increase in accredited
internal facilitators has significantly enhanced delivery capacity and removed reliance on external facilitators -
resulting in a more cost-effective and sustainable model.

Following Best Practice Network’s loss of accreditation to deliver the Early Career Framework (ITT/ECF) from
2025, the Head of Partnerships successfully negotiated a new contract with Education Development Trust (EDT).
This agreement secures Blueprint Alliance’s continued delivery of the ECF, ensuring continuity of provision and
safeguarding a key strategic and financial opportunity for the Trust. As the ECF entitlement is a statutory
requirement that would ordinarily incur significant cost, securing this contract has transformed it into an
income-generating opportunity by utilising Blueprint Alliance staff. A recent audit by EDT resulted in a highly
favourable report, highlighting the strengths and quality of the facilitators involved in delivery.

The Trust, through Yorkshire and Humber Teacher Training, holds a Subject Knowledge Enhancement (SKE)
contract with the DfE, which generates significant income, though SKE funding has been cut by a quarter,
compared to 24/25, as the DfE strives to make savings.

Trust Overview

The Constellation Trust is a local MAT with ten schools that are all based in Hull. It is the third largest Trust in the
city serving circa 5000 pupils from the ages of 2-19 years. There are around 900 staff (full and part time) with a
broad range of educational specialism. Recruitment is often challenging for both teachers and non-teaching roles
making the reaccreditation of the teacher training status significantly important in attracting high calibre staff to the
Trust.

We have been fortunate to have appointed to key roles to provide the strategic leadership for at both secondary
schools. At Sirius West, an Assistant Headteacher was appointed with responsibility for outcomes at KS4 and in
response to the maternity leave of the Assistant Headteacher with responsibility for English and Literacy, two
ambitious middle leaders shared the role as associate members of SLT. This was an unpaid role designed to give
middle leaders experience of senior leadership. An Assistant Headteacher with responsibility for Mathematics was
appointed at Sirius North; this was in response to the poor outcomes reported in 2024.

The roles and responsibilities of four other leaders were made to build capacity to improve standards at KS4. The
Head of School from Sirius North was seconded to an Executive Head role to develop greater consistency in
standards across both secondary schools. The Deputy Head of School was seconded to Head of School;
secondments are in place until September 2026. Head of the College was appointed to a central team role to
develop a rigorous approach to consistent, high-quality teaching. An Assistant Head from Sirius Academy West
was appointed to lead the post 16 provision. There has been a drive to improve outcomes in-line with the national.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Staffing of the primary schools at leadership level has been relatively stable. Staff turnover across the Trust has
been low providing the necessary consistency to our schools and teaching of pupils.

The budget pressures have led to staffing cuts with those roles that have become vacant only reappointed if
essential. Mixed year group classes are now common in the smaller primary schools as a direct result of falling rolls
and the cost of staffing small groups. Leaders evaluated the structures of their staff to identify where there were
potential areas of over staffing. Budget strains were further challenged by the increase in additional needs of pupils
entering both the primary and secondary schools. The SEND sufficiency crisis is both a local and national issue
that has been heightened by the delay in awarding EHCPs that are accompanied by the crucial funding to support
pupils. There have been a number of occasions when additional staffing have been employed in advance of
funding. The Trust has developed a detailed SEND tracker to ensure all funding is devolved from the LA.

A planned restructure of both secondary schools is planned for the next academic year to ensure the Trust is
operating within budget and not dependant on reserves for staffing costs.

The delay in the final approval to open the free school, with a specialism of an alternative provision, in partnership
with the East Riding Council has been disappointing and led to the plans being adapted. SEND/AP outreach has
been provided to one school in the East Riding. This led to an outreach programme being agreed in principle to
support schools across the East Riding.

LA data has reported a declining roll that will lead to a significant number of places within the primary schools
across the city. Appleton, Rokeby Park, Stoneferry and Victoria Dock have all suffered from a declining roll. The
PAN for Appleton has been reduced to a one form entry and Paisley School to one and a half form entry to manage
the decline in applications for places.

Rise Academy continues to effectively support the most vulnerable and challenging pupils. The new extension of
the Rising Stars provision based on the site of Francis Askew Primary School. An additional 8 children will be
offered places through consultation allowing a total of 40 pupils to be supported. A small number of pupils were
being taught at a site managed by another Trust. A review of the building identified there were safeguarding
concerns including ineffective fire stopping and alarm systems. In response to these findings the pupils were
moved to the Trust building displacing the central team to Sirius Academy West.

Successful applications to develop two-year old provision at five of our seven primary schools have led to rapid
action to ensure nursery places will be available in September 2025.

The Multi-Academy Trust's arrangements for safeguarding pupils meet statutory requirements. A member of the
central team is responsible for the regular audit of the rigor of safeguarding systems in each school. A single
central record is well-maintained and up to date.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Key non-financial performance indicators

The KS2 outcomes for pupils who attend Trust primary schools continue to rise and Trust averages are above the
national average in all subjects by the end of Key Stage 2. Phonics outcomes also exceed national averages.

Three year rising trends at Paisley Primary and Francis Askew Primary have brought results up to national
averages or above, which is a huge achievement from low starting points prior to the appointment of new leaders
by the Trust. Results dipped in maths at Stoneferry and reading at Rokeby Park, both partly as a result of small
cohorts, but support is in place to address this.

Additional support has been invested into developing the quality of education, curriculum and closing the gaps in
learning for pupils, particularly for disadvantaged pupils and those with SEND. Our primary schools offer a safe,
happy learning environment where pupils achieve their potential.

At KS4, the improved outcomes for pupils at Grade 4+ and Grade 5+ in both GCSE English and Mathematics
remain our priority. A consistent and systematic approach to teaching and learning has been adopted to ensure
pupils have the necessary knowledge and understanding to enable them to succeed in examinations. Clear
routines and expectations within the schools allow pupils to focus on learning. Subject links to careers education
provide pupils with aspirations for their next steps in higher or further education.

Attendance remains a priority for all schools in the Trust. Leaders scrutinise the attendance data at pupil level.
Rigorous systems are in place to tackle pupils who are absent. Pupils who are absent for a day are challenged as
trends have shown that this often prevents further time off. A wide range of incentives have been implemented
across all schools to promote good attendance.

A focus on reducing the number of pupils who miss education because of suspensions has been successful; this
remains a priority as absence leads to gaps in learning and progression.

Going concern

After making appropriate enquiries, the Board of Trustees has a reasonable expectation that the Multi-Academy
Trust has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. A full report on
projected Trust balances as well as commentary on all income and expenditure projections for the next 3-5 years is
provided annually ahead of the approval of the Budget. Contained within the report is key information such as pay
award assumptions, pupil number assumptions and commentary on current and future risks that Trustees should
be aware of. This is taken to the Audit and Risk Committee and shared with the Board for transparency.

For this reason, it continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Further details
regarding the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in the Statement of Accounting Policies.
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The Constellation Trust

Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Promoting the success of the academy

The Board of Trustees recognises the importance of promoting the success of each of its schools and the
Constellation Trust to ensure that it meets its charitable purpose- in this case the teaching, learning, development
and safeguarding of the circa five thousand pupils it supports every year.

All decisions made by the board that will have a direct impact on its pupils and the wider community are subject to
rigorous and stringent decision process with the impact on the pupils and the staff being at the heart of the process,
to ensure that the decisions made, will have a positive impact on themselves and the Trust itself.

All members of the Board are unpaid and come from a range of backgrounds with different skills and experiences,
with the driving force behind their appointment being their commitment to children and young adults and the need
to nurture and develop them during their time at the Trust and within its constituent schools.

The Board of Trustees takes great pride in fostering excellent relationships with its staff and with the trade unions
that represent numerous members of the workforce.

Staff Wellbeing Committees have been set up, direct lines of communication through SLT are open and regularly
used to feedback from the board direct to employees and vice versa to ensure all employees feel well engaged.

Weekly staff briefings are held with a bulletin sent out each week to all staff, all staff are encouraged to contribute
to the bulletin, with a clear focus of trying to encourage staff to engage with each other.

Any decisions made at Board level have due consideration for the staff who work within each school with a clear
focus of trying to ensure adequate support and challenge is provided for all employees when principal decisions are
made that may impact them directly.

The Board, in conjunction with the SLTs and Chief Finance & Operating Officer has sought to achieve a common
awareness of the current financial and economic factors currently affecting the Trust by having allocated
budgetholders across the trust.

Staff are given responsibility for financial management of their areas and are encouraged to seek value for money,
as well as encouraging staff to communicate with the Finance Team and vice versa to ensure that all staff are well
informed with regards to budget.

As noted in the Trustee Report, The Board of Trustees has sought to ensure excellent relationships between its
suppliers, customers and other stakeholders have been fostered.

The Trust seeks to support local businesses and when tendering, procuring or renegotiating contracts is always
aware of the impact on the current provider and any potential impacts. This need to have close working and
business relationships with local businesses has been key during the difficult and ongoing cost of living crisis, with
the Trust seeking to support where it can.

As can be seen in the SECR report later in the report, the Trust is keen to ensure that it takes due consideration of
the impact of its operations on the community as well as the environment.

The Trust has developed an excellent reputation within the local community with its openness and willingness to
meet with members of the community and deal with any concerns quickly and sensitively. Where possible schools
within the Trust offer the use of their facilities, often at a much lower rate than those who operate commercially, to
help support local customers as well as offer opportunities to pupils within the Trust Schools and those from outside
of the Trust.

The Trust is seeking to reduce its carbon emissions and its footprint by seeking to spend significant amounts of
capital funds over the coming years to upgrade to energy efficient lighting and heating systems as well upgrading
and refurbishing older school blocks within the trust.
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Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

The school receives significant capital funding through the SCA fund and one of the highest priority criteria within
the schools capital policy is projects which deliver energy efficiency. The Trust has recently completed LED
upgrades to all schools and three of its schools have been selected by GB Energy to have Solar PV installed
across their roofing as well as further external LED lighting upgrades.

In addition to these larger capital projects, the Trust is passionate in sharing a culture of reduced waste, recycling
and the importance of respecting the environment. By reflecting this in the curriculum and through several initiatives
such as the removal of single use plastics within the catering function, the Bottles to Pens scheme and the use of
specialist recycling contractors such as Foodwise and separate recycling Bins, the Trust is well on with reducing its
carbon footprint and becoming more environmentally friendly.

The Trust Board, Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Finance & Operations Officer pride themselves on leading a
Trust that seeks to maintain the highest level of standards for Business Conduct. Robust and well-established
financial procedures as well as an established audit committee and internal audit schedule ensure that decisions
made by Trustees and the Chief Finance & Operations Officer are appropriately informed, scrutinised and
challenged.

The Trust has sought to ensure that a well-balanced, informed and well supported group of Trustees have been
appointed to the Board. Each member of the board has equal voting power and open dialogue, challenge and
discussion is always encouraged. Significant decisions are always voted on in line with the Articles and schemes of
delegation. An independent Clerk to the Board is also in place to ensure objectivity, support, guidance to the Board
and that all actions taken are fair and have met the appropriate legislation.

Financial review
Most of the Multi-Academy Trust’s income is obtained from the Department for Education (DfE) in the form of
recurrent grants, the use of which is restricted to particular purposes. The grants received from the DfE along with
other restricted grants from other sources and their associated expenses are shown as restricted funds in the
Statement of Financial Activities.

The Multi-Academy Trust generated unrestricted income during the year of £1,095,000 (2024 £1,922,000). This
was mainly generated from surplus funds transferred on conversion, catering income and hire of facilities. The
costs of activities for generating funds were £1,354,000 (2024 £1,447,000).

The Multi-Academy Trust also receives grants for fixed assets from the DfE. In accordance with the Charity
Commission 'Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities' ('SORP 2019'), such
grants are shown in the Statement of Financial Activities as restricted income in the fixed asset fund. The restricted
fixed asset fund is reduced by annual depreciation charges over the expected useful life of the assets concerned.

During the year ended 31st August 2025, total restricted revenue expenditure of £44,220,000 (2024 £42,256,000)
was fully covered by recurrent grant funding from the DfE. The restricted net incoming resources before transfers
for the year (excluding restricted fixed asset funds) were £2,050,000 (2024 £339,000).

At 31st August 2025 the net book value of fixed assets was £85,994,000 (2024: £86,314,000) and movements in
tangible fixed assets are shown in note 12 to the financial statements. The assets were used exclusively for
providing education and associated support services to the pupils of the Trust and the community.
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Trustees' Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

Reserves policy

The trustees review the reserve levels of the Multi-Academy Trust annually. This review encompasses the nature of
income and expenditure streams, the need to match income with commitments and the nature of reserves. The
educational obligations that the Multi-Academy Trust has on a day-to-day basis are funded from its restricted
reserves that were provided for this purpose. The trustees need to ensure that the Multi-Academy Trust has
sufficient working capital to cover delays between receipt of grants and spending; and to be able to deal with
unexpected emergencies that may arise such as urgent maintenance, and this is reflected in the level of cash
balances held. The Multi-Academy Trust’s current level of general restricted reserves in note 16 is £1,649,000
(2024 £842,000). In addition, as noted above, the Multi-Academy Trust has £2,669,000 (2024 £2,929,000) of
unrestricted reserves held. Total free reserves of the Multi-Academy Trust are £4,318,000 (2024 £3,771,000).

Taking into account the nature of the Multi-Academy Trusts income streams, the trustees are of the view that
reserves at these levels are sufficient to cover its working capital needs and future capital expenditure and a
provision for long term maintenance, in line with the Trust's Statement of Projected Cashflow, and Estate
Management Plans.

Schools within the Trust are of differing ages and some may therefore require additional capital investment in order
to maintain and enhance the level of facilities for students. Cash balances are used to maintain and enhance
resources for the benefit of both current and future students.

Investment policy

A new Trust Investment Policy was developed and formally adopted during 2024-25.

Within this policy, it requires the Trusts to do the following:

• Act within their Trust’s power to invest
• Set investment objectives
• Set the parameters that deposit counterparties need to meet
• Consider the level of liquid cash required to be held either overnight or within current accounts
• Approve the type of products that the Trust can invest in and seek external guidance if required
• Define processes to manage and make investment decisions
• Monitor and review investments on a regular basis

With regards to counterparties restrictions, the following rules apply:

• Investment Grade good or better (BBB and above) credit rating or implied credit rating using bodies such as
Moody’s, Fitch and or S&P
• Maximum deposit of £1m per institution (plus interest accrued)
• Minimum of at least two different institutions used for deposits
• No Deposits more than 12 months
• No more than 25% of funds to be fixed for more than 9 months and 50% for more than 6 months at any one time

The Trust currently uses the Investment Platform ‘Insignis’ who are a FCA registered institution for all its investing
needs. This provides it access to several investment products with reputable investment counterparties.

In addition to this, we also have a small instant access savings account with Lloyds who are our Trust bank account
partner, to safeguard against the risk of significant downtime of the insignis platform and the need for immediate
cash injection.

Funds are invested in line with the above and using Statement of Cashflow projections to maximise returns of
reserves.
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Principal risks and uncertainties

The trustees have assessed the major risks to which the Multi-Academy Trust is exposed, in particular those
relating to teaching, provision of facilities and other operational areas of the Trust, and its finances.

A comprehensive electronic risk register is in place which is reviewed termly at the Audit and Risk Committee. Each
school has their own risk register and these contain risks and threats covering, curriculum, financial, estate and
governance areas of risk. These are ranked based on their Likelihood and Impact on a 5x5 Risk Matrix basis.

Specific risk management for areas such as estate management to guard against potential Health and Safety
issues are in place to ensure that all the Trust’s estate is maintained correctly and areas such as asbestos and its
management have specific guidelines in place.

The Trust also buys in an external provider of Health and Safety scrutiny, which provides annual reviews of the
individual academies and their management of Health and Safety on the site. Any recommendations are acted
upon immediately.

Principal Risks and uncertainties currently facing the Trust

• Pay inflation and general cost inflation of goods and services in excess of funding being devolved to the Trust
from the DfE.

• Falling pupil rolls in its schools, it’s impact on funding and in-year transfers of pupils into our schools without
equivalent funding following.

• Ageing school estates and the investment required to keep the sites safe.

• Significant investments required over the coming years in ICT, without specific funding coming into the Trust to
fund.

• Continuing impact of post pandemic attendance predominately in the Secondary Schools and its impact on
behaviour, progress and safeguarding of pupils.

• Continued impact of severe deprivation in several of the catchment areas our schools serve.

• Significant numbers of SEN pupils, many of whom who have complex needs, with the funding following these
students not being sufficient to cover the cost of the support required.

The Local Government Pension deficit within restricted funds is £nil (2024 Nil), as the total market value of assets
currently covers the present value of liabilities.

Fundraising
The academy trust does not use any external fundraisers. All fundraising undertaken during the year was
monitored by the Trustees.
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Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting

UK energy use and associated greenhouse gas emissions

Annual energy usage and associated annual greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emissions are reported pursuant to the
Companies (Directors’ Report) and Limited Liability Partnerships (Energy and Carbon Report) Regulations 2018
(“the 2018 Regulations”) that came into force 1 April 2019.

Organisational boundary

In accordance with the 2018 Regulations, the energy use and associated greenhouse gas emissions are for those
assets owned or operated within the UK only as defined by the operational control boundary. This includes all 10
schools controlled during the reporting period and minibuses along with the mandatory inclusion of scope 3
business travel in employee-owned or hire vehicles (grey fleet).

Reporting period

The annual reporting period is 1st September to 31st August each year and the energy and carbon emissions are
aligned to this period.

UK Greenhouse gas emissions and energy use data for the period

1 September 2024
to 31 August

2025

1 September 2023
to 31 August

2024

Energy consumption break down (kWh)

Gas 5,735,900 5,264,997

Purchased electricity from the grid 3,134,700 3,169,345

Transport fuel 153,902 79,751

Scope 1 emissions in metric tonnes CO2e

Owned transport - mini-buses 32.50 15.60

Gas consumption 1049.40 963.00

Total scope 1 1081.90 978.60

Scope 2 emissions in metric tonnes CO2e

Purchased electricity 554.80 656.20

Scope 3 emissions in metric tonnes CO2e

Business travel in employee-owned vehicles 6.70 4.20

Total gross emissions in metric tonnes CO2e 1643.40 1639.00

Intensity ratio

Tonnes CO2e per pupil 0.33 0.31

Tonnes of CO2e per square meter floor area 0.03 0.03
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Quantification and Reporting Methodology:
The 2019 UK Government Environmental Reporting Guidelines and the GHG Protocol Corporate Accounting and
Reporting Standard (revised edition) were followed. The 2025 UK Government GHG Conversion Factors for
Company Reporting were used in emission calculations as these relate to the majority of the reporting period. The
report has been reviewed independently by Zenergi Limited (trading as Briar Consulting Engineers Limited).

Electricity and gas consumption were based on invoice records, while mileage was used to calculate energy and
emissions from fleet vehicles and grey fleet. An electric vehicle, which is part of the trust-owned fleet, is charged
on-site and is therefore accounted for in the overall electricity consumption. Where gaps in the data were identified,
direct comparison, and apportioning estimation techniques were applied to ensure completeness and accuracy.
Gas has also been seasonally adjusted to account for school holidays and seasonal weather changes. Gross
calorific values were used except for mileage energy calculations as per Government GHG Conversion Factors.

The emissions are divided into mandatory emissions according to the 2018 Regulations, then further divided into
the direct combustion of fuels and the operation of facilities (scope 1), indirect emissions from purchased electricity
(scope 2) and further indirect emissions that occur as a consequence of company activities but occur from sources
not owned or controlled by the organisation (scope 3).

Intensity measurement
Two intensity ratios are reported: Mandatory emissions (tCO2e) per pupil and per square meter of floor area.
Emissions per pupil is the recommended ratio for the sector, ensuring consistency and comparability, with pupil
numbers based on the Autumn 2024 census. Emissions per square meter floor area are reported to reflect the
energy efficiency of the buildings, which are the primary source of emissions.

Measures taken to improve energy efficiency
In the reporting period, September 2024 – August 2025, the Trust has taken the following energy efficiency actions:
• Installation of Automatic Meter Readers (AMRs) for gas, electric and water across all sites for continuous
monitoring, managed by Zenergi and internally overseen by the finance department was completed during the year
for the remaining sites without AMRs.

• Continued deployment of the latest BMS (Building Management System) software updates to all systems,
complemented by maintenance packages and performance reviews conducted by an External Company (C3
Group/BACB). This assessment ensures optimization for power and energy demands with adjustments made for
maximum efficiency.

• Comprehensive transition to LED lighting completed across all schools. LED lights have been installed at Sirius
North and Sirius West, concluding the LED lighting transition across the estate. Additionally, refurbishment
endeavours have involved LED integration where feasible, along with new insulation and glazing to enhance
energy conservation.

• Replacement Roofing at Bricknell and Stoneferry to improved efficiency and reduce water egress.

• Upgrading aged street lighting at SAW to LED technology, contributing to energy savings and better illumination.

• Replacement of aged Boiler Estate at Sirius West and Sirius North with brand new efficient replacements for the
Sports Halls/Centres.

• Committed Investment of approximately £210k in various energy efficiency projects throughout the year,
showcasing a commitment to sustainable practices and reduced energy consumption.
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Plans for future periods

The Multi-Academy Trust has a taken the decision to focus on a one-year strategic plan which outlines
developments for the short-term considering the curriculum, Ofsted inspections, political and financial changes are
planned for 2025-26. In summary the plan focuses on five key areas:

• To support all schools within the Trust to achieve positive outcomes that are above or in-line with national across
all Key Stages.

• To provide Trust schools with ‘school improvement support’ to ensure that they offer a good or better standard of
education as judged by Ofsted.

• To continue to strengthen SEND provision.

• To improve attendance and attitudes to learning through parental engagement, raising the expectations and
aspirations of pupils.

• To continue to provide high quality continued professional development to all staff.

• To develop our outreach programme to provide SEND/AP support to schools in the East Riding.

• To successfully recruit children to our two-year old provision.

• Working with an expert consultancy firm, initial decarbonisation surveys for all sites undertaken, with detailed
feasibility studies commissioned at the three worst performing schools from a carbon emissions and energy
consumption point of view in 2025/26 to identify potential solutions and savings at a cost of circa £80k

• Working with GB Energy, we expect three of our schools (Sirius North, Francis Askew and Appleton) to have fully
funded and project managed Solar PV across their roofing as well as LED Lighting upgrades, external lighting
upgrades and EV charging units. These are expected to be completed by Easter 26.

These measures collectively underscore The Constellation Trust's dedication to enhancing energy efficiency,
employing modern technologies, and making strategic investments to minimize environmental impact and
operational costs.

Auditor
Insofar as the Trustees are aware:

• there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; and

• the trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any relevant audit
information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

Reappointment of auditor

The auditors, Forrester Boyd, will be proposed for re-appointment at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

The trustees' report, incorporating a Strategic Report, was approved by order of the members of the board of
trustees on 15 December 2025 and signed on its behalf by:

.........................................
N Porteus
Trustee
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The Constellation Trust

Governance statement

Scope of responsibility
As trustees, we acknowledge we have overall responsibility for ensuring that The Constellation Trust has an
effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise. However, such a system is designed to
manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and can provide only reasonable
and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

As trustees, we have reviewed and taken account of the guidance in DfE's Governance Guide.

The board of trustees has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Executive Principal, as accounting officer,
for ensuring financial controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial management and
in accordance with the requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the funding agreement between The
Constellation Trust and the Secretary of State for Education. They are also responsible for reporting to the board of
trustees any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal control.

Governance
The information on governance included here supplements that described in the Trustees' Report and in the
Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities. The board of trustees has formally met 5 times during the year. Attendance
during the year at meetings of the board of trustees was as follows:

Trustee
Meetings
attended

Out of a
possible

L Brattan 5 5

N Porteus 5 5

M Colthup 2 5

D Swaby 5 5

Dr C Taylor, Accounting Officer 5 5

D Searby 3 5

C Gibby 3 5

P Rhodes 3 5

S Wright (resigned 7 October 2025) 3 5

J Glazzard 4 5

Dr V Barbu (appointed 17 March 2025) 2 3

Governance reviews
A formal Governance Review has not been undertaken this year, with the Trust planning on a review in 2025-26.

As part of the bi-annual internal scrutiny visits by an External Provider, Governance is looked at as part of the
review and reported on to the Board and Audit and Risk Committees.

Whilst there has not been an official self review of Governance this year, the Trust regularly reviews it's structure
and through thorough skills audits, ensures that Trustees are capable of adding significant value to the areas in
which they are assigned and support.

As part of the School Resource Self Assessment Checklist and our own Academy Musts checklist, based on those
detailed in the Academy Trust Handbook, Governance is reviewed and discussed at least annually when the new
Handbook is released and the latest Checklist is submitted.

Conflicts of interest
A register of interest’s schedule is kept by the Trust which details any of the director’s declarations made when a
Director is first appointed onto the Board. This is an agenda item at each meeting to ensure the document is
maintained and up to date, the document is kept on the Trust’s website. Procedures for dealing with any
transactions with these interests are detailed in the Trust Finance Manual which ensures all of these types of
transactions are either at cost or on commercial terms.
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The Constellation Trust

Governance statement (continued)

The role and the purpose of the Trust’s Finance & Operations Committee is to maintain an oversight of the
Academy Trust’s use of and reporting of finances, its operational performance and an overview of factors affecting
this and all elements of HR reporting. The Committee in normal circumstances meets three times a year and is
made up of Trustees with significant relevant experience and backgrounds as well as the CEO, Director of Finance
& Business, Chief Operating Officer and the Executive Lead for HR. Attendance at meetings during the year was
as follows:

Trustee
Meetings
attended

Out of a
possible

L Brattan 4 4

N Porteus 4 4

Dr C Taylor, Accounting Officer 4 4

R Kennington 4 4

C Gibby 4 4

P Rhodes 4 4

J Glazzard 1 1

The Audit Committee is a sub-committee of the main Board of Trustees. The role and the purpose of the Trust’s
Audit Committee is to maintain an oversight of the Academy Trust's governance, risk management, internal control
and value for money framework and provide assurance to the Trust Board. The Committee in normal
circumstances meets three times a year and is made up of Trustees with significant financial experience and
backgrounds as well as the CEO and Chief Finance & Operations Officer. Attendance at meetings during the year
was as follows:

Trustee
Meetings
attended

Out of a
possible

M Colthup 3 4

D Swaby 4 4

Dr C Taylor, Accounting Officer 4 4

R Kennington 4 4

J Glazzard 2 4

D Searby 3 4

Review of value for money
As Accounting Officer the Chief Executive Officer has responsibility for ensuring that the academy trust delivers
good value in the use of public resources. The Accounting Officer understands that value for money refers to the
educational and wider societal outcomes achieved, as well as estates safety and management, in return for the
taxpayer resources received.

The Accounting Officer considers how the trust’s use of its resources has provided good value for money during
each academic year, and reports to the board of trustees where value for money can be improved, including the
use of benchmarking data or by using a framework where available. The Accounting Officer for the academy trust
has delivered improved value for money during the year by:

• Ensuring the Blueprint Alliance and Yorkshire and Humber Teacher Training continues to develop partnerships
with other schools and Local Authorities and through the award of grant funding has generated increased revenue
which has been used for the benefit of students throughout the Trust. It was recently announced that YHTT has
been successful in gaining reaccreditation for its teaching school (effective from 26-27) following application in the
most recent round of bids. This is of significant benefit to the Trust both in terms of funding but also in terms of
helping with recruitment of teachers for its schools.
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The Constellation Trust

Governance statement (continued)

• The continued use and maintenance of a detailed Contracts register for all schools in the Trust, allowing the Trust
to identify expiry dates and opportunities to renew and renegotiate at a Trust level across all schools. This has
been used to drive efficiency savings in all areas of non-staffing spend and reduce unnecessary admin time
managing multiple contracts.

• New contracts signed with a catering provider for the supply of all food. This has not only saved the Trust circa
£75k pa but also led to an increase in the range and portion sizes and quality of the products. We are utilising a
national broker, Allmanhall who work with over 300 other Trusts and local authorities to supply and deliver all
aspects of catering supplies. This has allowed us to benefit from significant economies of scale and buying power
as well as increased choice of range.

• Movement to streamlined menus across all our schools which are simpler, easier to deliver and require less
staffing to produce a high quality, nutritious offering to pupils and staff. This has also had the added benefit of
improving our management of allergens and safeguarding those pupils at risk of anaphylaxis.

• New contract entered into with a specialist Kitchen Maintenance company to reduce the number of different
suppliers used for maintenance as well as a detailed inventory and survey of the existing estate to help drive the
budgeting of the catering service.

• Continued use of DfE backed frameworks to undertake procurement in ICT Managed Services, WiFi and
Infrastructure works and other areas of material procurement.

Estate Management and Value for Money

Of particular focus this year has been the allocation of the significant SCA funds the Trust receives each year and
how it spends the funding on its estate to ensure it is safe, well-maintained and complies with Regulations.

To that end, funding is devolved through the school’s revenue budgets for all general repair and maintenance
concerns, with major capital projects and refurbishments met from SCA Funding.

Each school has had new Condition Surveys to include Mechanical & Engineering Surveys and measured surveys
during the year alongside the CDC and CDC2 surveys as well as estate maintenance and management plans for
the short, medium and long term, and these are used as a starting point to allocate funds, with the most immediate
areas of concern, prioritised.

We also commissioned detailed inventory reviews across all sites and schools and these have been uploaded into
our Premises software to allow us to audit effectively as well as identify ageing moveable assets.

Strict criteria are applied to all projects, with those addressing critical condition survey items, health and safety
issues and asbestos removal carrying the highest weightings. In addition to this, as described in the SECR report,
further funds are also driven towards energy efficiency projects to reduce carbon emissions and spend on Gas and
Electric.

In line with recommendations from the DfE's Capital Management Advisor Programme and DfE's Good Estates
Management for Schools Guidance, the Trust has recently adopted a new Estates Vision and Strategy, and
following receipt of the new Condition Surveys, will be producing a new Asset Management Plan, which will focus
all future Capital investment in the Trust, this is due to be introduced in 2025-26 and will spell out how we expect to
spend future SCA funding over the short and medium term.

As the Multi-Academy Trust has increased in size it has been possible to negotiate improved terms and conditions
across a number of mutual contracts and agreements with suppliers. As other schools join the Multi-Academy Trust
we will continue to explore cost savings as a result of increased purchasing power and economies of scale by
sharing resources where possible.
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The Constellation Trust

Governance statement (continued)

The purpose of the system of internal control
The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate all risk of
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives; it can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute
assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and
prioritise the risks to the achievement of academy trust policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of
those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and
economically. The system of internal control has been in place in The Constellation Trust for the year ended 31
August 2025 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements.

Capacity to handle risk
The Board of Trustees has reviewed the key risks to which the academy trust is exposed together with the
operating, financial and compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. The Board of
Trustees is of the view that there is a formal ongoing process for identifying, evaluating and managing the academy
trust's significant risks that has been in place for the year ended 31 August 2025 and up to the date of approval of
the annual report and financial statements. This process is regularly reviewed by the Board of Trustees.

The risk and control framework
The academy trust’s system of internal control is based on a framework of regular management information and
administrative procedures including the segregation of duties and a system of delegation and accountability. In
particular, it includes:

• comprehensive budgeting and monitoring systems with an annual budget and periodic financial reports which
are reviewed and agreed by the Board of Trustees;

• regular reviews by the Board of Trustees and the Audit Committee of reports which indicate financial
performance against the forecasts and of major purchase plans, capital works and expenditure programmes;

• setting targets to measure financial and other performance;

• clearly defined purchasing (asset purchase or capital investment) guidelines;

• identification and management of risks.

The Board of Trustees has considered the need for a specific internal audit function and has decided not to appoint
an internal auditor. The Trustees have commissioned the role of Internal Scrutiny Advisor to SAAF Education to
provide Internal Audit Scrutiny for the Trust. This role includes giving advice on financial matters and performing a
range of checks on the Multi-Academy Trust's financial systems. On an bi-annual basis, the Internal Scrutiny
Advisor provides a report to the board on the operation of the systems of control and on the discharge of the board
of trustee's financial responsibilities.

The report includes the following areas:

• Income
• Purchasing
• Staff & Charged card Expenses
• HR and Payroll
• Bank Reconciliations
• Petty Cash
• Control Account Reconcilliations
• Reporting and other compliance

There were no material control or other issues reported by the Internal Auditor to date.
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The Constellation Trust

Governance statement (continued)

Review of effectiveness
As accounting officer, the Chief Executive Officer has responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system of
internal control. During the year in question the review has been informed by:

• the work of the internal auditor;

• the financial management and governance self assessment process;

• the work of the executive managers within the academy trust who have responsibility for the development and
maintenance of the internal control framework.

• the work of the external auditor;

The accounting officer has been advised of the implications of the result of their review of the system of internal
control by the Audit Committee and the Finance and Operations Committee and a plan to address weaknesses and
ensure continuous improvement of the system is in place.

Conclusion
Based on the advice of the audit and risk committee and the accounting officer, the board of trustees is of the
opinion that the Academy Trust has adequate and effective framework for governance, risk management and
control.

Approved by order of the members of the board of trustees on 15 December 2025 and signed on its behalf by:

.........................................
N Porteus
Trustee

.........................................
Dr C Taylor
Chief Executive Officer
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The Constellation Trust

Statement of regularity, propriety and compliance

As accounting officer of The Constellation Trust, I confirm that I have had due regard to the framework of
authorities governing regularity, propriety and compliance, including the trust’s funding agreement with DfE, and the
requirements of the Academy Trust Handbook, including responsibilities for estates safety and management. I have
also considered my responsibility to notify the academy trust board of trustees and DfE of material irregularity,
impropriety and non-compliance with terms and conditions of all funding, including for estates safety and
management.

I confirm that I, and the board of trustees are able to identify any material irregular or improper use of all funds by
the academy trust, or material non-compliance with the framework of authorities.

I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety or non-compliance have been discovered to date. If
any instances are identified after the date of this statement, these will be notified to the board of trustees and DfE.

.........................................
Dr C Taylor, Chief Executive Officer
Accounting officer

15 December 2025
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The Constellation Trust

Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities

The Trustees (who are also the directors of The Constellation Trust for the purposes of company law) are
responsible for preparing the Trustees' Report and the financial statements in accordance with the Academies
Accounts Direction published by the Department for Education, United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under company law the
Trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of
the state of affairs of the charitable company and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including
its income and expenditure, for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;

• observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to
2025;

• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures
disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
charitable company will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the
charitable company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
charitable company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Trustees are responsible for ensuring that in its conduct and operation the charitable company applies financial
and other controls, which conform with the requirements both of propriety and of good financial management. They
are also responsible for ensuring grants received from ESFA/DfE have been applied for the purposes intended.

The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included
on the charitable company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and
dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Approved by order of the members of the Board of Trustees on 15 December 2025 and signed on its behalf by:

.........................................
N Porteus
Trustee
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The Constellation Trust

Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements to the Members of The
Constellation Trust

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of The Constellation Trust (the 'Academy Trust') for the year ended 31
August 2025, which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, Balance Sheet, Statement of Cash Flows and
Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting
framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland', the Charities SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts Direction
2024 to 2025 issued by the Department for Education.

In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the Academy Trust's affairs as at 31 August 2025 and of its incoming
resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the year then ended;

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP 2019 and Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to
2025 issued by the Department for Education.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor responsibilities for the audit of
the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Academy Trust in accordance with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical
Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees’ use of the going concern basis of
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Academy Trust's ability to continue as
a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the original financial statements were authorised
for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described in the
relevant sections of this report.

Other information
The Trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in
the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Other information includes
trustees' report (incorporating the strategic report and the directors' report), the governance statement, and the
Accounting Officer's statement. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and,
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion
thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our
knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such
material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a
material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on
the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.
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The Constellation Trust

Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements to the Members of The
Constellation Trust (continued)

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

• the information given in the Trustees' Annual Report (which includes the Strategic Report and the Directors'
report prepared for the purposes of company law) for the financial year for which the financial statements are
prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

• the Strategic Report and Directors' report included within the Trustees' Report have been prepared in
accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the Academy Trust and its environment obtained in the course
of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report and Directors' report, included
within the Trustees' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report
to you if, in our opinion:

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from
branches not visited by us; or

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

• certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Trustees

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities [set out on page 29], the Trustees are
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view,
and for such internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the Academy Trust's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the Academy Trust or to cease
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

- Discussions with management, including consideration of known or suspected instances of non-compliance held.
- Challenging assumptions and judgements made within significant accounting estimates and judgements such as
depreciation and the local government pension scheme liability.
- Testing of income, bank, purchases and payroll, systems and controls and providing conclusions on the regularity
of samples chosen.
- Identification of key laws and regulations central to the academies operations and review of compliance with such
laws including a review of the Academy Trust Handbook 2024 and correspondence with solicitors to identify any
on-going litigation.
- Testing of journal entries and potential override of systems.
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The Constellation Trust

Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements to the Members of The
Constellation Trust (continued)

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those
leading to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. The risk increases
the more that compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the
financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk is also
greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error, as fraud involves intentional concealment,
forgery collusion, omission or misrepresentation.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at:
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the Academy Trust's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of
the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Academy Trust's
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Academy Trust
and its members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

......................................
Carrie Anne Jensen ACA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of Forrester Boyd Robson Limited, Statutory Auditor

26 South Saint Mary's Gate
Grimsby
DN31 1LW

15 December 2025
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The Constellation Trust

Independent Reporting Accountant's Report on Regularity to The Constellation Trust and
the Secretary of State for Education

In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 8 September 2025 and further to the requirements of
the Department for Education (DfE) as included in the extant Framework and Guide for External Auditors and
Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts, we have carried out an engagement to obtain limited assurance about
whether anything has come to our attention that would suggest, in all material respects, the expenditure disbursed
and income received by The Constellation Trust during the period 1 September 2024 to 31 August 2025 have not
been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament and that the financial transactions do not conform to the
authorities which govern them.

This report is made solely to The Constellation Trust and the Secretary of State for Education in accordance with
the terms of our engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken so that we may state to The Constellation Trust
and the Secretary of State for Education those matters we are required to state in a report and for no other
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than The
Constellation Trust and the Secretary of State for Education, for our work, for this report, or for the conclusion we
have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the The Constellation Trust's accounting officer and the reporting
accountant

The accounting officer is responsible, under the requirements of The Constellation Trust's funding agreement with
the Secretary of State for Education and the Academy Trust Handbook for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and
income received is applied for the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the
authorities which govern them.

Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession’s ethical guidance
and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the requirements of
the extant Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts. We report to
you whether anything has come to our attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all material
respects, expenditure disbursed and income received during the year from 1 September 2024 to 31 August 2025
have not been applied for the purposes intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do not conform to
the authorities which govern them.

Approach

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting
Accountant of Academy Trusts issued by DfE, which requires a limited assurance engagement as set out in our
engagement letter.

The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and
explanations in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on
regularity.

A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement and
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that
might be identified in a reasonable assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express a positive opinion.

Our engagement includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the regularity and propriety of the
academy trust's income and expenditure.

The work undertaken to draw to our conclusion includes:

• Evaluating the systems and control environment;

• Assessing the risk of irregularity, impropriety and non-compliance;

• Ensuring that all the activities of the academy trust are in keeping with the academy's framework and the
charitable
objectives and;

• Obtaining representations from the Accounting Officer and Key Management Personnel.
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The Constellation Trust

Independent Reporting Accountant's Report on Regularity to The Constellation Trust and
the Secretary of State for Education (continued)

Conclusion

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects the
expenditure disbursed and income received during the year from 1 September 2024 to 31 August 2025 has not
been applied for the purposes intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do not conform to the
authorities which govern them.

......................................
Carrie Anne Jensen ACA, Reporting Accountant
For and on behalf of Forrester Boyd Robson Limited, Chartered Accountants
26 South Saint Mary's Gate
Grimsby
DN31 1LW

15 December 2025
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The Constellation Trust

Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
(including Income and Expenditure Account)

Note

Unrestricted
Funds
£ 000

Restricted
General

Funds
£ 000

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Income and endowments from:

Donations and capital
grants 2 - - 1,428 1,428 856

Other trading activities 4 169 - - 169 199

Investments 5 103 - - 103 18

Charitable activities:

Funding for the
Academy trust's
educational operations 3 823 45,253 - 46,076 43,022

Teaching school hub - 1,017 - 1,017 1,277

Total 1,095 46,270 1,428 48,793 45,372

Expenditure on:

Charitable activities:

Academy trust
educational operations 7 1,354 43,465 2,855 47,674 45,766

Teaching school hub - 755 - 755 697

Total 1,354 44,220 2,855 48,429 46,463

Net
(expenditure)/income (259) 2,050 (1,427) 364 (1,091)

Transfers between funds - (1,057) 1,057 - -

Other recognised
gains and losses

Actuarial gains on
defined benefit pension
schemes 24 - (186) - (186) (267)

Net movement in
(deficit)/funds (259) 807 (370) 178 (1,358)

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought
forward at 1 September
2024 2,928 842 86,443 90,213 91,571

Total funds carried
forward at 31 August
2025 2,669 1,649 86,073 90,391 90,213
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The Constellation Trust

Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 August 2024
(including Income and Expenditure Account)

Note

Unrestricted
Funds
£ 000

Restricted
General

Funds
£ 000

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Income and endowments from:

Donations and capital grants 2 - - 856 856

Other trading activities 4 199 - - 199

Investments 5 18 - - 18

Charitable activities:

Funding for the Academy trust's
educational operations 3 1,704 41,318 - 43,022

Teaching school hub - 1,277 - 1,277

Total 1,921 42,595 856 45,372

Expenditure on:

Charitable activities:

Academy trust educational operations 7 1,447 41,559 2,760 45,766

Other - 697 - 697

Net income/(expenditure) 474 339 (1,904) (1,091)

Transfers between funds - (190) 190 -

Other recognised gains and losses

Actuarial gains on defined benefit
pension schemes 24 - (267) - (267)

Net movement in funds/(deficit) 474 (118) (1,714) (1,358)

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward at 1
September 2023 2,454 960 88,157 91,571

Total funds carried forward at 31 August
2024 2,928 842 86,443 90,213
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The Constellation Trust

(Registration number: 06545396)
Balance Sheet as at 31 August 2025

Note
2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 12 85,994 86,314

Current assets

Stocks 13 113 125

Debtors 14 2,267 2,339

Cash at bank and in hand 6,247 3,967

8,627 6,431

Liabilities

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 15 (4,230) (2,532)

Net current assets 4,397 3,899

Total assets less current liabilities 90,391 90,213

Net assets excluding pension asset 90,391 90,213

Total net assets 90,391 90,213

Funds of the Academy:

Restricted funds

Restricted general fund 16 1,649 842

Restricted fixed asset fund 16 86,073 86,442

87,722 87,284

Unrestricted funds

Unrestricted general fund 16 2,669 2,929

Total funds 90,391 90,213

The financial statements on pages 35 to 59 were approved by the Trustees, and authorised for issue on 15
December 2025 and signed on their behalf by:

.........................................
N Porteus
Trustee
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The Constellation Trust

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 August 2025

Note
2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 19 3,285 (1,257)

Cash flows from investing activities 20 (1,005) (184)

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year 2,280 (1,441)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 September 3,967 5,408

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 August 21 6,247 3,967

Page 38

Docusign Envelope ID: 58EA413E-ED56-4704-A88C-9CFBE90E0FAC



The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

1 Accounting policies

General information
The academy trust is a public benefit entity set up as a private company, limited by guarantee and incorporated in
the United Kingdom.

The address of it's registered office is:
Sirius Academy
296 Anlaby Park Road South
Hull
HU4 7JB

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board on 15 December 2025.

A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except where
noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty is set out below.

Basis of preparation
The financial statements of the academy trust, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have been prepared
under the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice
applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in
the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to
2025 issued by the DfE, the Charities Act 2011 and the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling which is the functional currency of the company and have been
rounded to the nearest thousand.

The financial statements cover the individual entity The Constellation Trust.

The Constellation Trust meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS102.

Going concern
The trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e. whether there are any material
uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company to
continue as a going concern. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of at least one year from
the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and have concluded that the academy trust has
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and there are no material
uncertainties about the academy trust’s ability to continue as a going concern, thus they continue to adopt the
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Income
All incoming resources are recognised when the academy trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is probable
and the amount can be measured reliably.
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Grants

Grants are included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis. The balance of income received
for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant funds on the balance sheet.
Where income is received in advance of meeting any performance-related conditions, there is not unconditional
entitlement to the income and its recognition is deferred and included in creditors as deferred income until the
performance-related conditions are met. Where entitlement occurs before income is received, the income is
accrued.

General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the Statement of Financial Activities in the year for which it is
receivable and any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and recognised as a liability.

Capital grants are recognised in full when there is an unconditional entitlement to the grant. Unspent amounts of
capital grants are reflected in the balance sheet in the restricted fixed asset fund. Capital grants are spent on
capital projects in line with the terms and conditions of the grant. Capital grants are recognised when there is
entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset on which they are expended.

Donations

Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) where the
receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured.

Other income

Other income, including the hire of facilities, is recognised in the period it is receivable and to the extent the
academy trust has provided the goods or services.

Donated fixed assets

Where the donated good is a fixed asset, it is measured at fair value, unless it is impractical to measure this
reliably, in which case the cost of the item to the donor is used. The gain is recognised as income from donations
and a corresponding amount is included in the appropriate fixed asset category and depreciated over the useful
economic life in accordance with the academy trust‘s accounting policies.

Expenditure
Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to a third
party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the amount of the
obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each activity are made up of
the total of direct costs and shared costs, including support costs involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs
attributable to a single activity are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one
activity and support costs which are not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on
a basis consistent with the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, and
depreciation charges allocated on the portion of the asset’s use.

All resources expended are inclusive of irrecoverable VAT.

Expenditure on raising funds

This includes all expenditure incurred by the academy trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes and includes
costs of all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading.

Charitable activities

These are costs incurred on the academy trust’s educational operations, including support costs and costs relating
to the governance of the academy trust apportioned to charitable activities.
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Tangible fixed assets
Assets costing £3,000 or more are capitalised as tangible fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of depreciation
and any provision for impairment.

Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the government or from
the private sector, they are included in the Balance Sheet at cost and depreciated over their expected useful
economic life. Where there are specific conditions attached to the funding requiring the continued use of the asset,
the related grants are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial Activities and carried
forward in the Balance Sheet. Depreciation on the relevant assets is charged directly to the restricted fixed asset
fund in the Statement of Financial Activities. Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with unrestricted
funds, depreciation on such assets is charged to the unrestricted fund.

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land and assets under construction, at
rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, per the table
below. Where an asset comprises of two or more components which have substantially different useful lives, each
component is depreciated separately over its useful economic life.

Assets in the course of construction are included at cost. Depreciation on these assets is not charged until they are
brought into use and reclassified to freehold or leasehold land and buildings.

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable. Shortfalls between the carrying value of fixed assets and
their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments. Impairment losses are recognised in the Statement of
Financial Activities.

Asset class Depreciation method and rate

Leasehold land introduced Over the period of occupation

Leasehold buildings introduced
50 years, based on the original
valuation on occupation

Leasehold buildings improvements
Between 10 and 25 years from the
date of first use

Motor vehicles between 3 and 7 years

Computer equipment and software between 3 and 6 years

Fixtures and fittings between 3 and 10 years

Liabilities
Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, it is
probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the settlement can be
estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy trust anticipates it will pay to settle the
debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must provide.

Financial Instruments
The academy trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets and financial
liabilities of the academy trust and their measurement basis are as follows:

Financial assets - trade and other debtors are basic financial instruments and are debt instruments measured at
cost. Prepayments are not financial instruments.

Cash at bank - is classified as a basic financial instrument and is measured at face value.

Financial liabilities - trade creditors, accruals and other creditors are financial instruments, and are measured at
cost. Taxation and social security are not included in the financial instruments disclosure definition. Deferred
income is not deemed to be a financial liability, as the cash settlement has already taken place and there is an
obligation to deliver services rather than cash or another financial instrument.
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Taxation
The academy trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 2010 and
therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes.

Accordingly, the academy trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains received
within categories covered by Chapter 3 Part 11 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of
Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively to charitable purposes.

Pension benefits
Retirement benefits to employees of the academy trust are provided by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme (‘TPS’) and
the Local Government Pension Scheme (‘LGPS’). These are defined benefit schemes. The TPS is an unfunded
scheme and contributions are calculated to spread the cost of pensions over employees’ working lives with the
academy trust in such a way that the pension cost is a substantially level percentage of current and future
pensionable payroll. The contributions are determined by the Government Actuary based on of quadrennial
valuations using a prospective unit credit method. TPS is an unfunded multi-employer scheme with no underlying
assets to assign between employers. Consequently, the TPS is treated as a defined contribution scheme for
accounting purposes and the contributions recognised in the period to which they relate.

The LGPS is a funded multi-employer scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the academy trust
in separate trustee administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities are
measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the
current rate of return on a high-quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liabilities. The
actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance sheet date. The amounts
charged to net income/(expenditure) are the current service costs and the costs of scheme introductions, benefit
changes, settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff costs as incurred. Net interest on the net
defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities and comprises the interest
cost on the defined benefit obligation and interest income on the scheme assets, calculated by multiplying the fair
value of the scheme assets at the beginning of the period by the rate used to discount the benefit obligations. The
difference between the interest income on the scheme assets and the actual return on the scheme assets is
recognised in other recognised gains and losses.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses.

Fund accounting
Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the charitable
objects of the academy trust at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources, which are to be applied to specific capital purposes imposed by
funders, where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose.

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the funder/donor
and include grants from the Department for Education Group.

Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Academy Trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates
and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the
next financial year are discussed below.

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a number of
factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The assumptions used in
determining the net cost (income) for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these assumptions, which
are disclosed in note 24, will impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability. Furthermore a roll forward
approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial valuation performed at 31 March 2022 has been used
by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 31 August 2025. Any differences between the figures derived from
the roll forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability.

Critical areas of judgement

The Trustees do not believe the asset value of the LGPS provided by the actuary can be recovered, either through
reduced contributions in the future, or through refunds in the scheme, and the asset has therefore been restricted
to £nil.

2 Donations and capital grants

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Capital grants 1,428 1,428 856
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

3 Funding for the Academy Trust's educational operations

Unrestricted
Funds
£ 000

Restricted
General

Funds
£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Educational operations

DfE revenue grants

General Annual Grant (GAG) - 31,359 31,359 29,349

Other DfE/ESFA Grants - 1,205 1,205 1,507

Pupil Premium - 2,358 2,358 2,330

Core School Budget Grant - 1,313 1,313 -

Teachers Pay and Pension Grants - 1,330 1,330 966

MSAG - - - 1,071

- 37,565 37,565 35,223

Other government
grants

Local Authority Grants 250 5,854 6,104 5,683

Non-government
grants and other income

Other income from the academy trust's
operations 574 1,834 2,407 2,116

Teaching school hub

DfE/ ESFA grants - 938 938 1,193

Other income - 79 79 84

- 1,017 1,017 1,277

Total 824 46,270 47,093 44,299

4 Other trading activities

Unrestricted
Funds
£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Hire of facilities 76 76 77

Other income 93 93 122

169 169 199

5 Investment income

Unrestricted
Funds
£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Short term deposits 103 103 18
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

6 Expenditure

Non Pay Expenditure

Staff costs
£ 000

Premises
£ 000

Other costs
£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Academy trust's educational
operations

Direct costs 31,654 - 3,417 35,071 33,358

Allocated support costs 4,385 5,634 2,584 12,603 12,408

Teaching school hub

Teaching school hub - Direct
costs 125 - 617 742 651

Teaching school hub -
Allocated support costs 2 - 11 13 46

36,166 5,634 6,629 48,429 46,463

Net income/(expenditure) for the year includes:

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

Operating lease rentals 117 69

Depreciation 2,837 2,760

Fees payable to auditor - audit 22 21

Fees payable to auditor - other audit services 10 12

(Gain)/loss on disposal of fixed assets (19) -

7 Charitable activities

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

Direct costs - educational operations 35,071 33,358

Support costs - educational operations 12,603 12,408

Direct costs - teaching school hub 742 651

Support costs - teaching school hub 13 46

48,429 46,463

Teaching
school hub

£ 000

Educational
operations

£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

2023/24
Total
£ 000

Analysis of support costs

Support staff costs - 4,385 4,385 4,286

Depreciation - 2,855 2,855 2,760

Technology costs - 660 660 673

Premises costs - 2,779 2,779 2,686

Legal costs - other - 12 12 7

Other support costs 13 1,912 1,925 2,042

Total support costs 13 12,603 12,616 12,454
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

8 Staff

Staff costs and employee benefits

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

Staff costs during the year were:

Wages and salaries 26,105 24,804

Social security costs 3,071 2,598

Operating costs of defined benefit pension schemes 5,954 5,282

35,130 32,684

Agency staff costs 941 927

Staff restructuring costs 95 282

36,166 33,893

Severance payments

The academy trust paid 6 severance payments in the year disclosed in the following bands:

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

0 - £25,000 6 4

£25,001 - £50,000 - 4

£50,001 - £100,000 - 2

6 10

Staff numbers

The average number of persons employed by the academy trust during the year was as follows:

2024/25
No

2023/24
No

Teachers 308 312

Administration and support 436 430

Management 44 51

788 793

Higher paid staff

The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs and employer national
insurance contributions) exceeded £60,000 was:
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

8 Staff (continued)

2024/25
No

2023/24
No

£60,001 - £70,000 29 29

£70,001 - £80,000 23 22

£80,001 - £90,000 8 5

£90,001 - £100,000 3 2

£100,001 - £110,000 2 3

£110,001 - £120,000 3 1

£160,001 - £170,000 - 1

£170,001 - £180,000 1 -

Key management personnel

The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the trustees and the senior management team as
listed on page 1. The total amount of key management personnel benefits (including employer pension
contributions and employer national insurance contributions) received by key management personnel for their
services to the academy trust was £2,399,880 (2024: £2,254,541).

9 Central services

The academy trust has provided the following central services to its academies during the year:

• Personnel

• Finance

• Payroll management

• School improvement

• ICT

• Buildings and resource management

The academy trust charges for these services on the following basis:

Management charges are made based on 5-6% of GAG income
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

9 Central services (continued)

The actual amounts charged during the year were as follows:

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

Sirius Academy West 617 577

Sirius Academy North 605 556

Appleton Primary School 61 61

Bricknell Primary School 148 139

Rise Academy 100 100

Paisley Primary School 89 79

Francis Askew Primary School 124 122

Stoneferry Primary School 37 37

Rokeby Primary School 42 44

Victoria Dock Primary School 69 62

1,892 1,777

10 Related party transactions - trustees' remuneration and expenses

No trustees have been paid remuneration or received other benefits from an employment with the academy trust.

During the year ended 31 August 2025, travel and subsistence expenses totalling £68 (2024 - £Nil) were
reimbursed or paid directly to 1 trustees (2024 - 0).

Other related party transactions involving the trustees are set out in note 25.

11 Trustees' and officers' insurance

The academy trust has opted into the Department for Education’s risk protection arrangement (RPA), an alternative
to insurance where UK government funds cover losses that arise. This scheme protects trustees and officers from
claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on Academy business, and provides cover
up to £10,000,000. It is not possible to quantify the trustees and officers indemnity element from the overall cost of
the RPA scheme.
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

12 Tangible fixed assets

Long
Leasehold

land and
buildings

£ 000

Furniture
and

equipment
£ 000

Computer
equipment

£ 000

Motor
vehicles

£ 000

2024/25
Total
£ 000

Cost

At 1 September 2024 102,912 3,585 2,690 199 109,386

Additions 903 690 943 - 2,536

Disposals - - (146) - (146)

At 31 August 2025 103,815 4,275 3,487 199 111,776

Depreciation

At 1 September 2024 18,916 2,459 1,516 181 23,072

Charge for the year 2,202 210 418 7 2,837

Eliminated on disposals - - (127) - (127)

At 31 August 2025 21,118 2,669 1,807 188 25,782

Net book value

At 31 August 2025 82,697 1,606 1,680 11 85,994

At 31 August 2024 83,996 1,126 1,174 18 86,314

13 Stock

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Stocks 113 125

14 Debtors

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Trade debtors 233 236

Prepayments 547 496

Accrued grant and other income 807 1,078

VAT recoverable 502 343

Other debtors 178 186

2,267 2,339
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

15 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Trade creditors 1,515 616

Other taxation and social security 672 596

Other creditors 18 93

Accruals 745 1,027

Deferred income 594 200

Pension scheme creditor 686 -

4,230 2,532

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Deferred income

Deferred income at 1 September 2024 200 256

Resources deferred in the period 594 200

Amounts released from previous periods (200) (256)

Deferred income at 31 August 2025 594 200

Deferred income relates to monies for the 2025-2026 academic year. Amounts carried forward relate to:
SKE bursary clawback £45,780 (2024: £70,891), trip income received in advance £45,576 (2024: £49,970), 16-18
bursary funding to be carried forward £11,569 (2024: £12,459), £53,900 (2024: £24,000) for supplementary grant,
teachers pay grant and pensions grant, £30,000 (2024: £nil) for free school start up grant, £70,833 (2024: £nil) for
english as an additional language funding to be clawed back, £57,986 (2024: £nil) for legacy funding, £132,793
(2024: £nil) for core schools budget grant and £145,715 (2024: £nil) for national wraparound childcare programme
funding.
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The Constellation Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

16 Funds

Balance at 1
September

2024
£ 000

Incoming
resources

£ 000

Resources
expended

£ 000

Gains,
losses and

transfers
£ 000

Balance at
31 August

2025
£ 000

Restricted funds

Restricted general funds

General Annual Grant (GAG) 457 31,359 (29,479) (1,057) 1,280

Other DfE Grants - 3,848 (3,848) - -

LEA and Other Grant - 7,688 (7,688) - -

Teaching School - 1,017 (1,017) - -

Pupil Premium 385 2,358 (2,374) - 369

Total restricted general funds 842 46,270 (44,406) (1,057) 1,649

Restricted fixed asset funds

DfE Capital Grant 2,031 1,428 (2,836) - 623

Capital Expenditure from GAG 987 - - 1,057 2,044

Donated Fixed Asset Fund 83,425 - (19) - 83,406

Total restricted fixed asset
funds 86,443 1,428 (2,855) 1,057 86,073

Pension reserve funds

Pension Reserve - - 186 (186) -

Total restricted funds 87,285 47,698 (47,075) (186) 87,722

Unrestricted general funds

Unrestricted general funds 2,929 1,095 (1,354) - 2,670

Total unrestricted funds 2,929 1,095 (1,354) - 2,670

Total funds 90,214 48,793 (48,429) (186) 90,392
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025 (continued)

16 Funds (continued)

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows:

Balance at 1
September

2023
£ 000

Incoming
resources

£ 000

Resources
expended

£ 000

Gains,
losses and

transfers
£ 000

Balance at
31 August

2024
£ 000

Restricted funds

Restricted general funds

General Annual Grant (GAG) 258 29,349 (28,959) (190) 458

Other DfE Grants - 3,545 (3,545) - -

LEA and Other Grant 14 6,094 (6,108) - -

Teaching School 688 1,277 (1,965) - -

Pupil Premium - 2,330 (1,945) - 385

Total restricted general funds 960 42,595 (42,522) (190) 843

Restricted fixed asset funds

DfE Capital Grant 3,935 856 (2,760) - 2,031

Capital Expenditure from GAG 797 - - 190 987

Donated Fixed Asset Fund 83,425 - - - 83,425

Total restricted fixed asset
funds 88,157 856 (2,760) 190 86,443

Pension reserve funds

Pension Reserve - - 267 (267) -

Total restricted funds 89,117 43,451 (45,015) (267) 87,286

Unrestricted general funds

Unrestricted general funds 2,454 1,921 (1,447) - 2,928

Total unrestricted funds 2,454 1,921 (1,447) - 2,928

Total funds 91,571 45,372 (46,462) (267) 90,214
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16 Funds (continued)

The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follows:

Transfers between unrestricted general fund, general annual grant fund, other restricted funds and the restricted
fixed asset funds relate to capital expenditure incurred during the year over and above the capital grants received
by the Multi-Academy Trust from the DfE/ ESFA.

General Funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the objects of the Trust at
the discretion of the Trustees. These are not currently designated for particular purposes.

General Annual Grant (GAG) includes funding allocated per pupil through the school budget share and post 16
funding, it also includes funding for insurance and business rates. The GAG must be used to meet normal running
costs of the Multi-Academy Trust.

Under the funding agreement with the Secretary of State, the Multi-Academy Trust was not subject to a limit on the
amount of GAG that it could carry forward at 31 August 2025.

Other DfE/ ESFA Restricted Funds represent funding received from the ESFA for the purposes for which they are
given. These grants are given to fulfil the charitable objects of the Multi-Academy Trust.

Other restricted funds represent all other restricted funds received which must be used for the purpose intended.

Pension reserves represents the current deficit balance of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Restricted Fixed Asset Fund represents fixed assets donated by Kingston upon Hull City Council together with
assets funded by the DfE/ ESFA capital grants.

Total funds analysis by academy

Fund balances at 31 August 2025 were allocated as follows:

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Central services 4,319 3,771

Total before fixed assets and pension reserve 4,319 3,771

Restricted fixed asset fund 86,073 86,443

Total 90,392 90,214

The Trust operates a GAG Pooling and Top Slice policy, which allows the trust to build up central reserves to
support improvement and provide flexibility and security for school within the trust, should they require additional
support.
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16 Funds (continued)

Total cost analysis by academy

Expenditure incurred by each academy during the year was as follows:

Teaching
and

educational
support

staff
costs
£ 000

Other
support

staff
costs
£ 000

Educational
supplies

£ 000

Other costs
(excluding

depreciation)
£ 000

Total
2025
£ 000

Total
2024
£ 000

Sirius Academy West 8,344 758 600 1,984 11,685 10,727

Sirius Academy North 8,134 646 662 1,622 11,063 10,511

Appleton Primary
School 1,183 116 33 214 1,546 1,496

Bricknell Primary
School 2,710 392 165 467 3,734 3,479

Rise Academy 3,171 152 608 611 4,542 4,438

Paisley Primary
School 1,721 196 55 297 2,268 2,084

Francis Askew Primary
School 2,059 230 72 402 2,764 2,624

Stoneferry Primary
School 874 127 34 184 1,219 1,139

Rokeby Primary
School 823 166 32 182 1,202 1,208

Victoria Dock Primary
School 1,643 205 74 209 2,131 1,913

Central services 991 1,526 1 886 3,403 4,351

Academy Trust 31,653 4,514 2,336 7,058 45,557 43,970

17 Analysis of net assets between funds

Fund balances at 31 August 2025 are represented by:

Unrestricted
Funds
£ 000

Restricted
General

Funds
£ 000

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£ 000

Total Funds
£ 000

Tangible fixed assets - - 85,994 85,994

Current assets 2,669 5,879 79 8,627

Current liabilities - (4,230) - (4,230)

Total net assets 2,669 1,649 86,073 90,391
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17 Analysis of net assets between funds (continued)

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows:

Unrestricted
Funds
£ 000

Restricted
General

Funds
£ 000

Restricted
Fixed Asset

Funds
£ 000

Total Funds
£ 000

Tangible fixed assets - - 86,314 86,314

Current assets 2,928 3,375 128 6,431

Current liabilities - (2,532) - (2,532)

Total net assets 2,928 843 86,442 90,213

18 Long-term commitments, including operating leases

Operating leases

At 31 August 2025 the total of the academy trust's future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable
operating leases was:

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Amounts due within one year 111 117

Amounts due between one and five years 83 194

194 311

19 Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Net income/(expenditure) 364 (1,091)

Depreciation 2,837 2,760

Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (1,428) (856)

Interest receivable (103) (18)

Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable (182) (112)

Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost (4) (155)

Decrease/(increase) in stocks 12 (29)

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 72 (595)

Increase/(decrease) in creditors 1,698 (1,161)

Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets 19 -

Net cash provided by/(used in) Operating Activities 3,285 (1,257)
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20 Cash flows from investing activities

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Dividends, interest and rents from investments 103 18

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (2,536) (1,058)

Capital funding received from DfE Group 1,428 856

Net cash used in investing activities (1,005) (184)

21 Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Cash in hand and at bank 6,247 3,967

Total cash and cash equivalents 6,247 3,967

22 Analysis of changes in net debt

At 1
September

2024
£ 000

Cash flows
£ 000

At 31
August 2025

£ 000

Cash 3,967 2,280 6,247

Total 3,967 2,280 6,247

23 Member liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the event of it
being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a member, such amount as
may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before he/she ceases to be a member.

24 Pension and similar obligations

The academy trust's employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers’ Pension Scheme England
and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for
non-teaching staff, which is managed by East Riding Pension Fund. Both are multi-employer defined benefit
schemes.

The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2020 and of the LGPS to the period
ended 31 March 2022.

Contributions amounting to £596,064 (2024 - £-) were payable to the schemes at 31 August and are included within
creditors.

Teachers' Pension Scheme
The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed by the
Teachers’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic for teachers in academies. All teachers
have the option to opt-out of the TPS following enrolment.
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24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The TPS is an unfunded scheme to which both the member and employer makes contributions, as a percentage of
salary - these contributions are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other pension benefits are paid by public
funds provided by Parliament.

Valuation of the Teachers' Pension Scheme
The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of the TPS in
accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) Directions 2014 published by
HM Treasury every 4 years. The aim of the review is to ensure scheme costs are recognised and managed
appropriately and the review specifies the level of future contributions. Actuarial scheme valuations are dependent
on assumptions about the value of future costs, design of benefits and many other factors. The latest actuarial
valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 31 March 2020. The valuation report was published by the Department
for Education on 27 October 2023, with the SCAPE rate, set by HMT, applying a notional investment return based
on 1.7% above the rate of CPI.

The key elements of the valuation outcome are:

• employer contribution rates set at 28.68% of pensionable pay (including a 0.08% administration levy). This is an
increase of 5% in employer contributions and the cost control result is such that no change in member benefits
is needed.

• total scheme liabilities (pensions currently in payment and the estimated cost of future benefits) for service to
the effective date of £262,000 million, and notional assets (estimated future contributions together with the
notional investments held at the valuation date) of £222,200 million giving a notional past service deficit of
£39,800 million

The result of this valuation was implemented on 1 April 2024. The next valuation result is due to be implemented
from 1 April 2027.

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £4,622,276 (2024: £3,941,938).

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The academy
trust is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the plan. Accordingly, the academy trust
has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The academy trust
has set out above the information available on the scheme.

Local government pension scheme

The LGPS is a funded defined-benefit scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered funds. The
total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2025 was £2,049,000 (2024 - £1,968,000), of which
employer's contributions totalled £1,522,000 (2024 - £1,474,000) and employees' contributions totalled £527,000
(2024 - £494,000). The agreed contribution rates for future years are 17.60 per cent for employers and 5.5 - 12.5
per cent for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an academy trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025
%

2024
%

Rate of increase in salaries 2.70 2.70

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.70 2.70

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.10 5.00
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24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in the mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024

Retiring today

Males retiring today 20.80 20.50

Females retiring today 23.60 23.50

Retiring in 20 years

Males retiring in 20 years 21.50 21.20

Females retiring in 20 years 25.00 25.00

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme were:

2025
£ 000

2024
£ 000

Equities 28,475 23,768

Other bonds 4,746 5,139

Property 2,555 2,570

Cash and other liquid assets 730 642

Total market value of assets 36,506 32,119

The actual return on scheme assets was £2,830,000 (2024 - £3,541,000).

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

Current service cost (1,340) (1,342)

Past service cost - (20)

Interest income 1,643 1,447

Interest cost (1,639) (1,292)

Total amount recognized in the SOFA (1,336) (1,207)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

At start of period 26,678 24,171

Current service cost 1,340 1,342

Interest cost 1,367 1,292

Employee contributions 527 494

Actuarial (gain)/loss (5,707) (165)

Benefits paid (491) (476)

Past service cost - 20

At 31 August 23,714 26,678
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24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the fair value of academy's share of scheme assets:

2024/25
£ 000

2023/24
£ 000

At start of period 26,678 24,171

Interest income 1,643 1,447

Actuarial gain/(loss) 1,187 2,094

Employer contributions 1,522 1,474

Employee contributions 527 494

Benefits paid (491) (476)

Asset ceiling restriction (7,352) (2,526)

At 31 August 23,714 26,678

25 Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from local
public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the trustees have
an interest. The following related party transactions took place in the financial period.

Expenditure related party transactions
During the year the academy made the following related party transactions:

The Deep
(a company of which Mr N Porteus is a Director)

During the year the Trust purchased services from The Deep. The selection of this company was made in full
compliance with Trust's financial regulations.

- payments of £81 (2024: £337) were made in the period 1 September 2024 to 31 August 2025 and there were no
amounts outstanding at the year end.

All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Academy
Trust Handbook, including notifying DfE of all transactions made on or after 1 April 2019 and obtaining their
approval where required, and with the academy trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures
relating to connected and related party transactions.
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